

NEWS RELEASE

Respond to: P.O. Box 185 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0185

(609) 292-8700

CONTACT: JOSEPH W. DONOHUE

ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FOR RELEASE: March 13, 2024

The New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Commission (ELEC) is proposing to readopt its regulations and make amendments based on recently enacted legislation.

ELEC has also scheduled an April 16 public hearing on the proposals.

Some of the proposed amendments address the following areas:

- Contribution reporting thresholds;
- Contributions and expenditures immediately before elections (72/24-hour notices);
- Contribution limits;
- Pay-to-play provisions;
- Housekeeping accounts; and,
- Other/administrative amendments.

The Proposed Readoption of Commission Regulations with Amendments was published in the New Jersey Register on February 5, 2024. They are currently available on the Commission's website at https://www.elec.nj.gov/legalresources/reg_proposals.htm. Copies of the Commission's proposed regulatory changes may also be obtained by calling the Commission at 609-292-8700.

The Commission will hold a hearing to seek public comment about the proposed amendments on Tuesday, April 16, 2024, at 11:00 A.M. at:

Election Law Enforcement Commission 25 South Stockton St., 5th floor Trenton, New Jersey 08608

The Commission invites participation in this hearing and requests that any testimony be limited to no more than ten minutes.

Persons wishing to testify are requested to reserve time to speak by contacting Administrative Assistant Elbia L. Zeppetelli at (609) 292-8700, no later than Friday, April 12, 2024.

Submit written comments by April 17, 2024, to:

Benjamin Kachuriner, Assistant Legal Counsel

Election Law Enforcement Commission PO Box 185

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0185 Email: <u>ELEC.rulemaking@elec.nj.gov</u>

###